No. S 32

MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (Chapter 57)

MUNICIPAL BOARDS (BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2018

ARRANGEMENT OF BY-LAWS

By-law

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of By-Laws
- 3. Transitional and saving provision

MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (Chapter 57)

MUNICIPAL BOARDS (BANDAR SERI BEGAWAN) (AMENDMENT) BY-LAWS, 2018

In exercise of the power conferred by section 5 of the Municipal Boards Act, the Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board hereby passes the following By-Laws -

Citation and commencement

1. These By-Laws may be cited as the Municipal Boards (Bandar Seri Begawan) (Amendment) By-Laws, 2018 and shall be deemed to have commenced on the same date as Municipal Board Act (Amendment) Order, 2016 (S 31/2016).

Amendment of By-Laws

2. The By-Laws passed by the Brunei Town Sanitary Board to have effect from the 1st January 1922 are amended by repealing by-law 181(ii) and (iii).

Transitional and saving provision

3. Any decision or approval made or granted by the Municipal Board pursuant to the repealed by-law 181(ii) and (iii) shall, insofar as it is not inconsistent with the provisions of any other written law for the time being in force relating to the approval of signboard, be deemed to be a decision or an approval made or granted by the relevant authority under the corresponding provision of that other written law.

Passed this 3rd. day of Ramadhan, 1439 Hijriah corresponding to the 19th. day of May, 2018.

AWANG HAJI ALI BIN MATYASSIN Chairman, Bandar Seri Begawan Municipal Board.

Confirmed this 26th. day of Syawal, 1439 Hijriah corresponding to the 10th. day of July, 2018.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA SERI KERNA DATO SERI SETIA (DR.) HAJI AWANG ABU BAKAR BIN HAJI APONG Minister of Home Affairs, Brunei Darussalam.